RESOLUTION NO. 89

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF MENANDS REGARDING LAW ENFORCEMENT DISPATCH SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2024 SHERIFF'S OFFICE BUDGET

Introduced: 2/12/24

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into a five-year agreement with the Village of Menands regarding Law Enforcement Dispatch services for the term commencing January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2028, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has indicated that the Village of Menands will reimburse Albany County \$25,000 per year for maintenance, licenses, and equipment needed to provide dispatch services for the Village of Menands Police Department, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has also requested a budget amendment to incorporate this funding into the 2024 Sheriff's Office Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Village of Menands regarding Law Enforcement Dispatch services for the term commencing January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2028, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2024 Sheriff's Office Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3020 0 1520 Municipal Dispatch Services by \$25,000

Increase Appropriation Account A3020.1 by \$25,000 by increasing Line Item A3020 1 9900 Overtime by \$25,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.